FORM PTO-1613A Expirms (NV XVVII) MARK CHAIL CHLTY

05-02-2003



102437206

of and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les) Submission Type 4-30-03 Conveyance Type X Now License **Assignment** (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Security Agreement Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Rool # Annulment of Assignment Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name Graham Recycling Corporation 04/21/03 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organization Pennsylvania Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties at Graham Recycling Company, DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 2401 Pleasant Valley Rd. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (Une 3) York USA PA 17402 State/Country Zip Coo General Partnership | X | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Pennsylvania FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000161 1726798 5/01/2003 DBYRNE 40.00 09 FC:8521

Nic burden reporting for this collection of information etimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ering the data needed to b emplote the Cover Sheet res regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pasent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington. D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. Se Sition Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assign ment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADORE M.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002723 FRAME: 0585

| FORM PTO-161313  | Page 2   | u & Department of Commerce Petert and Tradamer's Office TRADEMARK |
|--|--|---|
| Domestic Representativ   | e Name and Address Enter for the first R   | leceiving Party only.   |
| Name   |  |   |
| Address (line 1)   |  |   |
| Address (line 2)   |  |   |
| Address (line 3)   |  |   |
| Address (line 4)   |  |   |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (717)845-9641  |  |   |
| Name Charles J.  | Long   |   |
| Address (line 1) 25 N. Duke  | St., Third Floor   |   |
| Address (line 2) York, PA  | 17401  |   |
| Address (line 3)   |  |   |
| Address (line 4)   |  |   |
| Pages Enter the total including any  | I number of pages of the attached conveyance do attachments.   | ocument # 1   |
| Enter either the Trademark Applica Trademark Applica  Number of Properties   | Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  ation Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO ation Number(s)  Regis  1,726,798  Enter the total number of properties involved.  Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Enclosed X Deposit Account | tration Number(s)  # 1  |
|  | account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:   | #   |
| Statement and Signature  | Authorization to charge additional fees:   | Yes No  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Long  4/24/03 |  |   |
| Name of Person Sign  | ning Signature   | Date Signed   |

## ANNULMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Graham Recycling Corporation and Graham Recycling Company, LP, parties to an assignment of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,726,798 ("the Registration") executed August 29, 2002 nunc pro tunc February 2, 1998 and recorded September 16, 2002, at Reel 2583 and Frame 0549 of the Assignment Records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") Assignment Records ("Assignment"), hereby state as follows:

- 1. It has been learned that the Registration was previously assigned by an assignment recorded May 18, 1998 at Reel 1730 and Frame 0130 of the PTO Assignment Records.
- 2. The parties hereto agree that the earlier recorded assignment renders the Assignment recorded at Reel 2583 and Frame 0549 void.
- 3. In view of the foregoing, the undersigned parties to the Assignment recorded at Reel 2583 and Frame 0549 hereby cancel and annul said Assignment in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Annulment of Assignment by their undersigned authorized officers this 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2003.

GRAHAM RECYCLING CORPORATION

GRAHAM RECYCLING COMPANY, LP
By: GPC SUB GP LLC, its general partner

Bv:

Name

W. Hereford

RECORDED: 04/30/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002723 FRAME: 0587